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FINRA Fines RBC Over $280,000 for Violating Muni Rule.

RBC Capital Markets, LLC agreed to pay more than $280,500 to settle Financial Industry Regulatory
Authority charges that it violated the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board’s suitability rules when
it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory system with respect to high-yield municipal
bonds.

In a December 14 Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (AWC), RBC agreed to pay a total fine
of $550,000, plus restitution and interest of over $450,000 and to be subject to a censure.

In so doing, RBC neither admitted nor denied FINRA'’s findings that it violated NASD Rule 3010(a)
and 3010(b) and FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) and 2010 with respect to the firm’s supervision of
high-yield corporate bonds, and MSRB Rules G-27(b) and (c) with respect to high-yield municipal
bonds.

Specifically, FINRA found that for a period of three years, from July 2013 to June 2016, RBC, which
has been a FINRA regulated broker-dealer since 1993, failed to identify for review, more than 100
customer accounts that had conservative profiles for potentially unsuitable concentration levels of
high-yield bonds, i.e., those with a higher risk of default.

Under MSRB Rule G-27(b), municipal dealers are required to establish and maintain a supervisory
system, which includes written supervisory procedures that reasonably ensure compliance with
applicable securities laws.

FINRA Rules 2111 and 3110(a) have similar requirements for supervision, diligence and suitability.
For example, under FINRA Rule 2111, member firms must have a “reasonable basis to believe that a
recommended securities transaction or investment strategies is suitable for a customer based on
information obtained through reasonable diligence of the firm.”

In this case, FINRA found that RBC’s supervisory system did not flag recommendations that resulted
in potentially unsuitable concentrations of high-yield bonds in certain customer accounts. FINRA
also concluded the firm’s procedures did not sufficiently address suitability factors that its
representatives should consider before recommending high-yield bonds.

For example, FINRA said that for a number of years, RBC’s procedures did not provide guidance as
to what proportion of a customer’s portfolio should be invested in those high-risk products.

Additionally, FINRA found that RBC had daily and monthly recommended automated alerts designed
to identify potentially unsuitable concentrations of high-yield bonds. However, FINRA concluded the
alerts did not function as intended because RBC changed the tax coding of municipal bonds in its
system in 2013.

The change “inadvertently disabled the ability of the high-yield bond alerts to identify concentration
issues for further assessment,” FINRA said.

Additionally, FINRA concluded that RBC did not test its alerts and so was not aware the system
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wasn’t functioning properly. According to the AWC, the firm realized the problem in 2015, but did
not fix the system until 2016 and failed to adopt alternate measures to identify potentially unsuitable
concentrations in customer accounts in the meantime.

As a result, FINRA found that RBC “did not review more than 100 conservative customer accounts
for potentially unsuitable concentrations of high-yield corporate and municipal bonds.” Some of
those accounts contained high-yield bond concentrations more than six times higher than the
thresholds set by the firm.

Consequently, FINRA charged RBC with failing to establish, maintain and enforce a supervisory
system reasonably designed to achieve compliance with the relevant MSRB rules and imposed a
censure, fine, and restitution and interest as sanctions.

Regarding the AWC, Nicole Garrison, director of corporate content, communications and social
media for RBC Wealth Management-U.S., said, “we are deeply committed to careful management of
the wealth clients entrust to us. As a firm, we pride ourselves on having strong policies and
procedures in place to protect our clients. In the rare instance those policies and procedures fall
short, we take steps to address them.”

Garrison added, “We fully cooperated with FINRA and are pleased to have amicably resolved this
case. This matter involves restitution to just 20 accounts and an issue that occurred and was fixed
more than five years ago.”
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